Freedom of Information Officer
Trust Management Offices
Mailpoint 180
Southampton General Hospital
Tremona Road
Southampton
SO16 6YD

To: Phillipa Hause (via email only) [request-982914-5e4c3954@whatdotheyknow.com]

Ref: Freedom of Information Request

Our Ref: FOI 8973

Date: 12th May 2023

Dear Phillipa,

I am writing in response to your email dated 22nd May 2023 requesting information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

Q1 How many buildings do you occupy which have air conditioning. Provide building names.

Α1

- 1. Centre Block
- 2. Compton House
- 3. Duthie
- 4. East Wing
- 5. Lab and Pathology Block
- 6. Minerva House
- 7. Neurological Block
- 8. North Wing
- 9. Oncology Block
- 10. Ophthalmic Unit
- 11. Platinum House
- 12. South Academic Block
- 13. Trust Management Offices
- 14. West Wing
- 15. Princess Anne Hospital
- 16. New Forest Birth Centre (Leased Landlord maintained)
- 17. Royal South Hants (Leased Landlord maintained)
- 18. Unit 7 Berrywood
- 19. Adanac Park & Ride

For further information on your rights under the Freedom of Information Act please visit our website at http://www.uhs.nhs.uk/AboutTheTrust/FreedomOfInformation or the Information Commissioner's Office website at http://www.ico.gov.uk

Q2 Who is the responsible person for ensuring that your buildings are legally compliant on this mandatory environmental matter? Provide the name, position, address, email address and direct telephone number of the responsible person. **A2** Paul Chamberlain (Associate Director of EFCD Clinical Services) Staff contact via Trust switchboard: https://www.uhs.nhs.uk/ Q3 All reports are mandatorily lodged on a Government database. No reports are currently lodged or are out of date, you are therefore non-compliant. Has your Trust Board been made aware of this breach? **A3** Not applicable as the decision has been made to remain compliant. The Government Website, for an unknown reason, is showing old expired certificates as well as the in date certificates are for the same building. We have checked all entries and are satisfied that all UHS buildings on the postcode are in date. Q4 Provide the name and email address of the ultimate person who has made the decision to ignore this Environmental Legislation. Not applicable as the decision has been made to remain compliant. Α4 Provide the name and email address of each Trust Board Member Q5 **A5** Trust Board members can be found on the Trust website using the following link: https://www.uhs.nhs.uk/about-the-trust/how-the-trust-is-run/trust-board/trustboard-members Staff contact via Trust switchboard: https://www.uhs.nhs.uk/ Q6 If you use a Facilities Management Company to manage compliance, who are they? **A6** N/A - We do not use a Facilities Management Company to manage compliance

For further information on your rights under the Freedom of Information Act please visit our website at http://www.uhs.nhs.uk/AboutTheTrust/FreedomOfInformation or the Information Commissioner's Office website at http://www.ico.gov.uk

This letter confirms the completion of this request. A log of this request will be held on a database held by the Trust.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request or response, you have the right to ask for an internal review of the decision. Internal review requests should be submitted within 40 days of receiving our response.

Requests for an internal review should be addressed to freedomofinformation@uhs.nhs.uk quoting the reference number given at the top of this letter.

If, following the internal review, you are still not satisfied with the outcome, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioners Office can be contacted on 0303 123 1113 or via the web site at https://ico.org.uk/global/contact-us/

With regards,

Freedom of Information Officer

University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust

For further information on your rights under the Freedom of Information Act please visit our website at http://www.uhs.nhs.uk/AboutTheTrust/FreedomOfInformation or the Information Commissioner's Office website at http://www.ico.gov.uk